LOSS 256,269 97.8%

Other Receivables

2,786 Dividends receivable on financial assets 4,455 1.7%

2,786 TOTAL OTHER RECEIVABLES 4,455 1.7%

281,656 TOTAL MARKET VALUE OF INVESTMENTS 260,724 99.5%

3,612   OTHER ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 1,042   0.5%

285,268 NET ASSETS 261,766 100.0%

Currency Profile

285,295 MUR 261,791 100.0%

(27) USD (25) 0.0%

285,268 NET ASSETS 261,766 100.0%

Jun 30, 2022 Jun 30, 2023

% of Net

Assets

Fair Value Hierarchy

281,656 Level 1 260,724 99.5%

281,656 TOTAL MARKET VALUE OF INVESTMENTS 260,724 99.5%

MCB Unit Trust  |  67

MCB UNIT TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

MCB Tracker Fund

Jun 30, 2023 Jun 30, 2022

Market price sensitivity

Impact on

Loss before

taxation

Impact on

Profit before

taxation

Increase in fair value by 10%

lower by

MUR26m

higher by

MUR28m

Decrease in fair value by 10%

higher by

MUR26m

lower by

MUR28m

None of the financial assets are impaired.

The below reflects the impact of changes in market price, with all other variables held constant, on profit or loss

before taxation.

68  |  MCB Unit Trust

MCB UNIT TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

MCB Yield Fund

Schedule of Investments as at

Jun 30, 2022

Market Value

(MUR'000) Security Description

Jun 30, 2023

Market Value

(MUR'000)

% of Net

Assets

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss

Quoted Mauritian Equities

44,220 Ascencia Limited  (Class A Shares )  29,706 1.1%

89,408 Attitude Property  Ltd (ordinary) 87,393 3.2%

11,197 Automatic Systems Limited (ordinary) 9,520 0.4%

- Beachcomber Hospitality Investments Ltd(Class A) 30,150 1.1%

1,773 Lottotech Ltd (ordinary) 1,621 0.1%

49,938 MCB Group Limited (ordinary) 116,828 4.4%

63,654 MCB Group Ltd (preference) - -

5,733 New Mauritius Hotels Limited (preference) 6,539 0.2%

60,924 SBM Holdings Ltd (ordinary) 57,116 2.1%

14,852 Swan General Ltd (ordinary) 14,960 0.6%

27,206 The Mauritius Development Investment Trust Co Ltd (ordinary) 17,666 0.7%

704 Tropical Paradise Co. Ltd (preference) 634 0.0%

43,887 Vivo Energy Mauritius Limited (ordinary) 52,539 2.0%

413,496 TOTAL QUOTED MAURITIAN EQUITIES 424,672 15.9%

Quoted Mauritian Fixed Income Securities

4,594 Ascencia Ltd  Redeemable Bonds -6.00%  - 30-Jun-2025 3,267 0.1%

40,000 CIPFL - Senior Tr - 5.75% - 31-Mar-2037 40,000 1.5%

19,979 IOST - 6.00% - 25-Jan-2024 19,818 0.7%

19,829 IOST - 6.00% - 27-Mar-2024 19,784 0.7%

103,219 NS Mauritius Govt Bond - 6.24% - 17-Mar-2037 98,026 3.6%

- Mauritius Govt Bond -5.24% - 30-Sep-2042 38,632 1.4%

- Mauritius Govt Bond - 5.42% - 24-Mar-2038 39,540 1.5%

88,607 Mauritius Govt Bond - 5.48% - 15-Sep-2037 83,708 3.1%

- Mauritius Govt Bond - 5.68% - 23-Jun-2043 40,769 1.5%

- Mauritius Govt Bond - 5.85% - 09-Dec-2032 26,146 1.0%

33,399 Mauritius Govt Bond - 5.95% - 09-Nov-2033 31,424 1.2%

94,083 Mauritius Govt Bond - 5.95% - 08-Feb-2039 88,965 3.3%

- Mauritius Govt Bond - 6.50% - 22-Jul-2036 8,812 0.3%

54,016 Mauritius Govt Bond - 6.95% - 15-Apr-2036 51,327 1.9%

14,216 Mauritius Govt Bond - 7.00% - 15-Jan-2036 13,521 0.5%

1,955 MCB Ltd Floating Rate Subordinated Notes - 08-Aug-2023 1,932 0.1%

34,433 New Mauritius Hotels Ltd. - 5.40%  - 15-Nov-2024 35,921 1.3%

10,024 Southern Cross TCL - Repo - BOM3.0 - 14-Jun-2028 9,698 0.4%

29,989 Sun Limited - 7YRFIX - 6.5%p.a - 04-Nov-2023 - FRNMUR7Y - -

13,283 Inflation Indexed - 15-Year - 09-Nov-2027 13,777 0.5%

61,853 Inflation Indexed - 2.5 % - 07-Apr-2032 68,837 2.6%

73,374 Inflation Indexed - 15 Year - 20-Apr-2033 82,985 3.0%

696,853 TOTAL QUOTED MAURITIAN FIXED INCOME SECURITIES 816,889 30.2%

MCB Unit Trust  |  69

MCB UNIT TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

MCB Yield Fund

Schedule of Investments as at

Jun 30, 2022

Market Value

(MUR'000) Security Description

Jun 30, 2023

Market Value

(MUR'000)

% of Net

Assets

10,252 Interest receivable on financial assets (FVTPL) 12,139 0.5%

1,120,601

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR

LOSS 1,253,700 46.6%

Financial Assets At Amortised Cost

40,000 Ascencia Ltd - Repo + 1.85 - 29-Dec-2035 40,000 1.4%

40,000 Ascencia Ltd 5.20% - 29-Dec-2035 40,000 1.4%

9,000 Alteo Ltd - 5.35% - 27-May-2026 9,000 0.3%

50,000 Bank One Limited - 5.00% - 22-Jun-2030 50,000 2.0%

30,000 Ciel Ltd - 4.98% - 02-Feb-2025 30,000 1.1%

50,000 Ciel Ltd - 5.25% - 31-May-2036 50,000 1.8%

20,300 Ciel Ltd - 5.45% - 02-Feb-2028 20,300 0.8%

- ENL Limited - 6.3% - 10-Aug-2037 50,000 1.9%

50,000 Gamma Civic Ltd. - 4.50%  - 18-Jun-2031 50,000 1.8%

50,000 IBL Ltd - 4.50% - 17-Jun-2031 50,000 1.8%

23,000 La Sabloniere Limited-FRN-MUR-5Y 5.55% - 11-Jan-2024 23,000 0.9%

24,774 Mauritius Govt Bond - 2.85% - 05-Feb-2041 24,774 0.9%

61,754 Mauritius Govt Bond - 3.1%- 17-Apr-2040 61,754 2.3%

24,971 Mauritius Govt Bond - 3.29% - 16-Apr-2036 24,971 0.9%

34,394 Mauritius Govt Bond - 4.17%  - 28-May-2041 34,394 1.3%

36,146 Mauritius Govt Bond - 4.20% - 07-Feb-2030 36,146 1.4%

51,381 Mauritius Govt Bond - 4.35% - 06-Sep-2029 25,690 1.1%

50,437 Mauritius Govt Bond - 4.40% - 14-Jan-2037 50,438 1.9%

19,784 Mauritius Govt Bond - 4.45% - 20-Aug-2036 19,784 0.7%

30,235 Mauritius Govt Bond - 4.56% - 04-Feb-2042 30,235 1.1%

39,641 Mauritius Govt Bond - 4.68% - 16-Sep-2041 39,641 1.5%

177,229 Mauritius Govt Bond - 4.94% - 26-Jul-2034 177,229 6.6%

175,092 Mauritius Govt Bond - 5.06% - 08-Nov-2039 175,092 6.5%

199,756 Mauritius Govt Bond - 6.08% - 07-Sep-2038 171,634 6.4%

35,000 MaxCity PFL - 4.00% - 24-May-2028 35,000 1.3%

20,000 MUA Ltd - 4.50%  - 30-Jun-2031 20,000 0.6%

15,000 MaxCity PFL  - 4.55% - 24-May-2031 15,000 0.6%

1,375 Omnicane La Baraque Thermal Energy - Repo + 1.0 - 31-Jul-2022 - -

12,000 Spice Finance Ltd - 5.5% - 04-Sep-2022 - -

40,924 Sugar Investment Trust - 6.5% - 23-Apr-2024 40,924 1.5%

1,412,193 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST 1,395,006 51.8%

18,515 Interest receivable on amortised cost (FAAC) 15,812 0.6%

1,430,708 TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST 1,410,818 52.4%

Other Receivables

958 Dividends receivable on financial assets 3,170 0.1%

958 TOTAL OTHER RECEIVABLES 3,170 0.1%

70  |  MCB Unit Trust

MCB UNIT TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

MCB Yield Fund

Schedule of Investments as at

Jun 30, 2022

Market Value

(MUR'000) Security Description

Jun 30, 2023

Market Value

(MUR'000)

% of Net

Assets

2,552,267 TOTAL MARKET VALUE OF INVESTMENTS 2,667,688 99.7%

8,337   OTHER ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 7,382   0.3%

2,560,604 NET ASSETS 2,675,070 100.0%

Currency Profile

2,560,842 MUR 2,675,330 100.0%

(238) USD (260) 0.0%

2,560,604 NET ASSETS 2,675,070 100.0%

June 30, 2023 Jun 30, 2022

Currency sensitivity

Impact on

Loss before

taxation

Impact on

Profit before

taxation

MUR Weakened by 5%

lower by

MUR13k

higher by

MUR12k

MUR Strengthened by 5%

higher by

MUR13k

lower by

MUR12k

Jun 30, 2022 Jun 30, 2023

% of Net

Assets

Fair Value Hierarchy

1,121,559 Level 1 1,256,870 47.0%

1,430,708 Level 2 1,410,818 52.7%

2,552,267 TOTAL MARKET VALUE OF INVESTMENTS 2,667,688 99.7%

The below reflects the impact on changes in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on profit

or loss before taxation.

The below reflects the impact of changes in market price, with all other variables held constant, on profit or loss

before taxation.

MCB Unit Trust  |  71

MCB UNIT TRUST

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

MCB Yield Fund

Jun 30, 2023 Jun 30, 2022

Market price sensitivity

Impact on